
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 22ND JULY 2015, 2.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

2 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 12 March 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

3 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE'S   

 

 

 3A MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 
1 APRIL 2015 

 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 3B MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD - 27 MAY 2015 

 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

4 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE'S   

 

 

 4A MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE  - 
23 MARCH 2015 

 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 4B MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE - 
11 JUNE 2015 

 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING LIAISON PANEL 
 

(Pages 29 - 32) 



 To note the minutes of the Licensing Liaison Panel meeting held on 15 
June 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

6 AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LICENSING 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(enclosed) 
  
  
Background Report that was approved at Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee on 11 March 2009:  Scheme of Delegation 2009  
 

 

7 REVIEW OF THE COUNCILS POLICY WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER 
OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES ISSUED TO 36 

 

(Pages 41 - 78) 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(enclosed) 
 

 

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee Councillor 
Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson (Chorley Borough Councillor For Lostock Ward), Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan (Chorley East), Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster (Clayton-le-Woods West and Cuerden), Steve Murfitt, 
Ralph Snape and John Walker.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s55504/Background%20Paper%20-%20Scheme%20of%20Delgation%202009.pdf


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Thursday, 12 March 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 12 March 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Doreen Dickinson, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Mike Handley, 
Hasina Khan, Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Pauline Phipps, 
Ralph Snape and John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor), Lesley Miller (Regulatory 

Services Manager), Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor David Dickinson, Keith Iddon and Mark Jarnell 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None 
 
 

15.LPS.1 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 23 July 2014 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.LPS.2 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

15.LPS.3 Approval of the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committees  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee’s held 
on 23 July, 17 September, 30 September, 5 November, 19 November, 17 
December 2014, 26 January and 4 February 2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.4 Approval of the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 sub Committees  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee’s held 
on 9 December 2014, 9 December and 26 January 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.LPS.5 Taxi Licence Administration Process and Policy Review  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Street Scene and Community submitted a report to 
advise Members of a review that had recently been undertaken of the taxi licensing 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Thursday, 12 March 2015 

administrative processes and sought approval for the implementation of new policy 
and processes for the administration of Taxi Licences, with delegated authority to the 
Director of Public Protection, Street Scene and Community to make appropriate 
amendments to the application forms and processes should the need become evident 
during their implementation. 
  
It had been agreed at the last meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 23 July 2014 that officers would undertake a review of the Taxi licensing 
processes. There had been a number of cases brought before the Sub-Committee and 
the Chair for consideration, where it had been identified that a change in process or 
procedure could have avoided such issues. The matters were also discussed at the 
Licensing Liaison Panel. 
  
Offices had considered all the process undertaken with regard to taxi licensing 
functions and identified a number of proposals to streamline existing procedures, 
including changes to forms, administration and processing of licences and some policy 
changes that would bet
[...]
he Licensing and Public Safety Committee also approved that delegated 
be granted to the Director of Public Protection, Street Scene and Community to 
make appropriate amendments to the application forms and processes should 
the need become evident during their implementation. 
 

15.LPS.6 Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Numbers - Scoping the Unmet 
Demand Survey  
 
The Committee received a report of the Public Protection, Street Scene and 
Community advising Members of the Council’s policy to review quantity control every 
three years where the Council intend to continue to limit the number of available 
hackney carriage vehicle licences it uses. 
  
The Council has established a limit to the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences 
it issues. This currently stands at 36 hackney carriage vehicle licences including 
provision for disabled access vehicles, of which there are 9 currently licenced. 
  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Thursday, 12 March 2015 

The Council is not obliged to maintain a limited number of hackney carriage vehicle 
licences, however where a limit exits, the Council has to be satisfied that there is no 
significant unmet demand. 
  
A Department for Transport Circular 3/85 provides guidance on the restriction of the 
power of licensing authorities to limit the number of hackney carriage vehicles, stating 
that district councils may wish to review their policy on the control of hackney carriage 
numbers as limitation of numbers can have many undesirable effects as an 
insufficiency of taxis, either generally or at particular times or in particular places, 
insufficient competition between the providers of taxi services to the detriment of their 
customers and prices of the transfer of taxi licences from one person to another which 
imply an artificial restriction of supply. 
  
Members were asked to consider different options that included whether to undertake 
a scoping exercise in accord
[...]
ere raised about who pays for officer error in terms of wrongly 
issued plates or mistakes with paperwork. It was explained that these 
were small in number and value and absorbed in the licensing budget. 
If the trade had evidence of widespread and high volume errors then 
they should make the Council aware. 
 
Cllr PW advised that he wished to conduct a thorough consultation on 
taxi trade concerns and that a consultation response sheet would be 
distributed to licenced operators, vehicle proprietors and drivers to seek 
their views. Cllr W emphasised that written responses should be sent in 
and SC advised that he would provide a pro-forma and send out with a 
deadline date for returns around August time. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LM and AW to 
review error rate 
in application 
process and 
plate issues 
 
SC to send out 
consultation 
proforma  

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 
SC to arrange in September following issue and response to 
consultation paper on taxi conditions and policies. 
 

 
 
SC to arrange 

 

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

  

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee   22 July 2015 

 

AMENDMENT TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LICENSING 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to review the scheme of delegation in 
relation to taxi licensing and gambling. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee recommend to full Council that it authorises 
the Head of Governance and Property Services to amend the current scheme of delegation 
to allow the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community to make the decision 
to refuse private hire and hackney carriage vehicle renewals and to refuse to grant 
applications for new vehicle licences in consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair of Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee. 
 

3. The Licensing and Public Safety Committee are asked to recommend to full Council to 
amend the Councils Scheme of delegation; To allow Officers to revoke a Gambling 
Premises Licence and the cancellation of licensed premises gaming machine permits 
issued under the Gambling Act 2005 in respect of the non-payment of an annual fee. 

            

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. The current scheme of delegation was agreed in March 2009. 
 

5. The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community does not have delegated 
authority to refuse an application for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle renewal or 
refuse to grant a new vehicle licence. A recent case where a hackney Carriage was 
presented for renewal and found not to comply with the Council’s Vehicle Conditions has 
highlighted a potential deficiency in the Licensing service in this regard. 

 

6. The issue of refusing a renewal for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle has not presented itself in 
this way previously as proprietors of hackney carriage vehicle licences generally renew with 
a suitable vehicle in order to preserve their right to the plate. Therefore the lack of officer 
delegation has not been an impediment to applicants prior to this case. 

 

7. It is recommended that members agree an amendment which allows delegation to the 
Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community to make the decision to refuse  
private hire and hackney carriage  vehicle licence renewal applications and to refuse to 
grant new vehicle licences in consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair of Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee.   

 

8. Officers are subsequently authorised to issue a notice within 14 days to the applicant under 
Section 60(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 containing the 
grounds for refusal and advising the applicant of his right to appeal to the local magistrates’ 
court within 21 days. 

 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
9. Officers do not consider that such cases are best brought in front of members. Renewals if 

granted are turned around in a fairly short period of time. A member of the trade has a 
reasonable expectation that his or her application may be determined either way in a fairly 
short time. The decision is primarily a technical one based on vehicle safety and passenger 
comfort and does not involve the discretion which members bring to bear when for example 
considering whether a driver is fit and proper in the light of previous convictions. Deferring 
determination until a committee can be arranged would not be an efficient way of determining 
applications either for the trade or the Council. 

 
10. Members will note  that  Section 193 of the Gambling Act 2005 limits any discretion or 

decision making for the Licensing Authority in its approach in administering the provisions of 
the  Gambling Act 2005 in this regard  save for any administrative error  associated with the 
non- payment of the fee.  If the annual fee has not been paid then the licence must be 
revoked unless there has been an administrative error. 

 
11. Officers believe the recommendation as detailed above will allow such matters to be dealt 

with expeditiously and will promote efficient use of both Officer and Members time,   the 
current situation dictates that any such matters are brought to the attention of Members via  a 
meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee for a determination where that Committee 
is compelled to revoke the Licence. It has no discretion to decide otherwise. 
 

12. Members will note that there is no provision to appeal the revocation of such licences / 
permits under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
13. The proposed amendments are attached as Appendix 1 in a revised scheme of delegation. 

 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
14. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area 
[...]
 of Public Protection, Street Scene and Community in one or more of the 
options detailed below or in some other manner as Members see fit. 

 
Option 1 
 
To instruct officers to undertake a process of consultation to determine whether or not 
a decision to remove the Councils limit on the number of HCV licenses it will issue is in 
the public interest. The consultation shall be so designed to examine the current 
arrangements and consider the removal of;  
a) the  numerical limit the  Council currently impose on the number of HCV licenses 

it will issue; or 
b) removal of the  numerical limit the Council currently impose on the number of 

HCV licenses it will issue,  and only consider applications for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence where the vehicle presented is able to meet 
the requirements of the Councils Conditions of Application for the Grant of a 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Hackney Carriage Vehicle  as detailed in the 
Councils condition of application,  or 

c) to maintain the limited number of HCV licenses it will issue.  
 
  The results of the consultation and any recommendations shall be brought to the 
attention of the next available meeting of the LPSC, where together with the options 
detailed below may be further considered. 
  

 
         and / or  
 
Option 2 
 
To proceed with a significant unmet demand survey to establish the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle provision in Chorley.  
 

 

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 7



Should Members determine to proceed with either Option 1 and/or Option 2 above, that 
the results of the consultation and or survey to be reported back to a future Licensing & 
Public Safety Committee and to consider any further recommendations made. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Council has a Policy limiting the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences it 
issues to 36; this includes provision for 9 Wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
4. The Council is not obliged to maintain a limited number of hackney carriage vehicle 

licences. The Council may determine that the maintenance of the limit is not in the 
public interest in serving the transport needs of the borough and does not provide an 
adequate level of service for residents and visitors to the area. 

 
5. However where a limit exits and the Council wish to maintain that limit, the Council has 

to be satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand. 
 
6. Establishing unmet demand can be achieved by way of a survey of the hackney 

carriage provision within the Borough of Chorley, examining by way of a series of 
observations of taxi rank activity and by issuing direct and in-direct questionnaires to 
interested parties including the general public. The Council may commission such a 
survey and recover the costs. 

 
7. Should Members decide not to commission the unmet demand survey then the Council 

would over time lack recent data to justify not delimiting numbers. In this instance, the 
Council would not be in a position to refuse the grant an application for a hackney 
carriage vehicle licence without being exposed to a possible legal challenge 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

X A strong local economy X 

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
LEGAL POSITION 
 

9. The primary legislation governing the licensing of the Hackney Carriage Vehicles is 
the Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
10. Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 removed the discretionary power to limit the 

number of Hackney Carriage Vehicles that a licensing authority would licence and 
replaced it with a stringent test which must be satisfied if 
[...]
n 
to secure 3 locations.  Officers have been unable to progress the provision of any 
additional ranks as the response from the HC trade was clear, in that the trade would 
not support their introduction.  Anecdotal evidence suggests that all but of 4 of the 36 
Chorley HCV operate solely from the 2 ranks situated on High St in the Town Centre. 
A plan of the town centre and the borough are attached for member’s information 
detailing the HCV availability from ranks within the Borough, Appendix 3.  

 
16. The 4 HCV mentioned are also able to be dispatched from the High St Rank using a 

PHO radio circuit.  The anecdotal evidence also suggests that HCVs are reluctant to 
respond to a hail request which has significant implications to those less able bodied 
members of the community or where no rank exists. 

 
17. Members will be aware that the Law Commission has conducted a wholesale review 

of taxi provision and surrounding legislation. It was anticipated at the time of the last 
report to Members detailing the matter of restricted HCV licence numbers (Sept 
2012), that the Law Commission recommendations would have found their way to 
statute at this time.  However this is not the case, local authorities have not to date 
been advised of when we might expect the recommendations to become legislation. It 
is anticipated that the recommendations will be implemented within this Parliamentary 
term; The recommendations will seek to cut red tape and remove unnecessary 
restrictions.   

 
18. The results and recommendations to Government have now been made public. The 

document titled Taxi and Private Hire Services May 2014 is attached as a background 
document, Members attention is drawn to Chapters 11 and 12 which discusses and 
sets out proposals in relation Local Authorities ability to limiting the numbers of HCVs 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 7



and Accessibility for all, the Law commission report has been accepted by 
Government.  

 
19. Should those provisions become legislation the Council would be obliged to review its 

policy in relation to limiting the number of HCV licences it will issue having regard to a 
public interest test only. 

 
20. A licensing Authority does not have to demonstrate that there is an unmet demand if it 

wishes to remove the numerical limit it has imposed. R -v- Great Yarmouth Borough 
Council is the authority for this proposition. A licensing authority can at any time 
decide to remove the imposed  limit  of hackney carriages vehicle licences it will 
grant, this is subject to a general proviso that the decision to do so is not of itself, 
irrational or unlawful.  Clearly, should Members decide to remove the limited number 
of HCV licenses it will issue, such a decision would negate the need to conduct an 
unmet demand survey. 

 
OUT OF TOWN VEHICLES 

 

21. Members should note that officers have received a number of representations from 
the Chorley Private Hire Operators (PHO) and the Hackney Carriage trade regarding 
the ingress of taxis from neighbouring boroughs operating within Chorley.  

 
22. The impact of the influx of such vehicles is reportedly having a detrimental effect on 

the trading capabilities of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Trade in Chorley, 
this is placing further burdens on officers in relation to enforcement. However, there is 
no legislative power available to prevent this activity taking place. 

 

23. It is acknowledged throughout the taxi trade (and by the Local Authority licensing 
family) that those licensing authorities who have licensed these vehicles and drivers 
have policies that are insufficiently robust and might not meet those standards 
imposed by other authorities such as Chorley Council. This attracts a large number of 
vehicles and drivers who are required to meet a lower application standard and allows 
them to trade across the UK, including those dispatched by Chorley Private Hire 
Operators. Whilst delimiting might diminish the i
[...]
 fee in 
accordance with Section 70 of the LG(MP)Act of 1976 by which the costs of the 
survey  are recovered, and where representations are received  determine those 
representations. 

 
OPTIONS AND DISCUSSION 

 

Option 1 
 
 To instruct officers to undertake a process of consultation to determine whether or not 

a decision to remove the Councils limit on the number of HCV licenses it will issue is 
in the public interest. The consultation shall be so designed to examine the current 
arrangements and consider the removal of;  

a) the  numerical limit the  Council currently impose on the number of HCV 
licenses it will issue; or 

b) removal of the  numerical limit the Council currently impose on the number of 
HCV licenses it will issue,  and only consider applications for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence where the vehicle presented is able to 
meet the requirements of the Councils Conditions of Application for the Grant 
of a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Hackney Carriage Vehicle  as detailed in 
the Councils condition of application,  or 

c)   to maintain the limited number of HCV licenses it will issue.  

  The results of the consultation and any recommendations shall be brought to the 
attention of the next available meeting of the LPSC, where together with  the options 
detailed below may be further considered.  

Agenda Page 47 Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 Officers are of the opinion that such a condition would not prevent entry into the 

hackney carriage trade but would maintain the existing clear identity of the hackney 
carriage provision in Chorley and prevent a rush of applications for hackney carriage 
vehicle licences which could otherwise overwhelm the current rank provision in 
Chorley town centre, would not  impact adversely to amount of / volume of traffic to 
the town centre, or significantly effect the viability of the existing trade as the majority 
of HCV are saloon based  vehicles, where the  renewal requirements for those 

[...]
y reducing the number of 

hackney carriage vehicle licences from 37 to 36. This is the current position with one licence 

unallocated. 

The most recent unmet demand survey was conducted 2012; this survey upheld Members   previous 

decision to maintain the number of HCV licences it will issue to 36 and concurred  the report of  

(2008), which  concluded that there was no significant unmet demand in Chorley but as previously 

discussed, it identified the need for more ranks. The current position is for 36 HCV licenses. 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8- Quotation for Survey 

 

 

Agenda Page 77 Agenda Item 7



 

Agenda Page 78 Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3a Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee - 1 April 2015
	3b Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held - 27 May 2015
	4a Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  - 23 March 2015
	4b Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 11 June 2015
	5 Minutes of Licensing Liaison Panel
	6 Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation for Licensing
	Appendix 1- Revised Scheme of Delegation

	7 Review of the Councils Policy which limits the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences issued to 36
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 22 July 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, 
Ralph Snape and John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), Lesley Miller 

(Regulatory Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Jodi Fitzpatrick (Solicitor) 
 
 

15.LPS.8 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interest. 
 

15.LPS.9 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 12 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

15.LPS.10 Approval of the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee’s held 
on 1 April and 27 May 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.11 Approval of the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee’s held 
on 23 March and 11 June 2015 be held as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.12 Minutes of Licensing Liaison Panel  
 
Councillor John Walker asked the Chair why the Executive Member for Public 
Protection had chaired the last meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel as it was usual 
practice for the Chair and Vice Chair of Licensing to attend the meetings and 
undertake this role.  



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

  
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee were both 
appointed at the Annual Council in May so any change would have to be agreed at 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED – That Democratic Services look into why this change has been 
made. 
 

15.LPS.13 Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation for Licensing  
 
The Committee received a report that sought to review the scheme of delegation to 
allow the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community to make the 
decision to refuse private hire and hackney carriage vehicle renewals or grant 
applications for new vehicle licences in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee. 
  
The current scheme of delegation was agreed in March 2009 and at present, the 
Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community does not have delegated 
authority to refuse the granting of either a new vehicle licence or the renewal of an 
existing vehicle licence. A recent case where a hackney carriage had been presented 
for renewal and found not to comply with the Council’s Vehicle Conditions had 
highlighted a need for this to be amended. 
  
It was not considered that such cases are best brought in front of members and that 
renewals if granted are turned around in a fairly short period of time. The above 
example is a decision that is primarily a technical one based on vehicle safety and 
passenger comfort and does not require discretion on the part of the members unlike 
when considering if a driver is a fit and proper person in light of previous convictions or 
behaviour. The deferment of any such decision until a Sub Committee can be 
arranged was not thought to be an efficient way of determining applications either for 
the trade or the Council. 
  
The report also sought to amend the scheme of delegation to allow officers to revoke a 
Gambling Premises Licence and the cancellation of licensed premises gaming 
machine permits issued under the Gambling Act 2005 in respect of the non-payment 
of an annual fee. This too would need a decision of the full Council in respect of an 
amendment to the Constitution. 
  
Members noted that Section 193 of the Gambling Act 2005 limits any discretion or 
decision making for the Licensing Authority in its approach to administering the 
provision of the Act in this regard, save any administrative error associated with the 
non-payment of the fee. If the annual fee has not been paid then under the Gambling 
Act 2005 the licence must be revoked. 
  
The amendment to the scheme of delegation would allow such matters to be dealt with 
expeditiously and will promote efficient use of both officer and member time. 
  
RESOLVED 

That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee recommends to full Council to 
authorise the Head of Governance and Property Services to amend the current 
scheme of delegation to allow the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community to make the decision to refuse private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicle renewals and to refuse to grant applications for new licences in 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee.  
  
That the cut-off point for receipt of an application to renew a taxi vehicle licence 
will be at close of business before the licence expires. 
  
That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee recommends to full Council to 
amend the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to allow officers to revoke a 
Gambling Premises Licence and cancel licensed premises gaming machine 
permits issued under the Gambling Act 2005 in respect of the non-payment of 
an annual fee. 
 

15.LPS.14 Review of the Councils Policy which limits the number of Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licences issued to 36  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
advising Members of the Council’s responsibility to review the quantity control policy 
that currently limits the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences that the 
authority issues. 
  
The Council currently has a policy limiting the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
licences it issues to 36, including provision for 9 wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
  
The Council are not obliged to maintain a limited number of hackney carriage licences 
and may determine that the maintenance of the limit is not in the public interest in 
serving the transport needs of the borough and does not provide an adequate level of 
service for residents and visitors to the area. 
  
However, where a limit exists and the Council wishes to maintain that limit, the Council 
has to be satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand. 
  
Establishing unmet demand can be achieved by way of a survey of the hackney 
carriage provision within the borough of Chorley, examining by way of a series of 
observations of taxi rank activity and by issuing direct and in-direct questionnaires to 
interested parties including the general public. The Council may commission such a 
survey and recover the costs from the trade. 
  
Should Members decide not to commission the unmet demand survey then the 
Council would over time lack recent data to justify not delimiting numbers. In this 
instance the Council would not be in a position to refuse the granting of an application 
for a hackney carriage vehicle licence without being exposed to possible legal 
challenge. 
  
Members were informed that the Law Commission has recently conducted a 
wholesale review of taxi provision and surrounding legislation. Although it was 
anticipated that the recommendations would have found their way to statute by this 
time, this was not the case, and as yet, although considered that they would be 
implemented within this Parliamentary term, local authorities have not been advised 
on when these recommendations will become legislation. 
  
The results and recommendations to Government have however now been made 
public and the document titled Taxi and Private Hire Services May 2014 was 
contained within the report for information. The Committee’s attention was drawn to 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

those chapters which discussed and set out the proposals in relation to Local 
Authorities ability to limiting the numbers of Hackney Carriage Vehicle’s and 
Accessibility for all. The Law Commission’s report has been accepted by Government. 
  
Should these provisions become legislation the Council would be obliged to review its 
policy in relation to limiting the number of HCV licences it will issue, having regard to a 
public interest only. 
  
As the Law Commission’s report was expected to be implemented within the 
forthcoming Parliamentary term, the Committee considered that it would be  
appropriate at this time to undertake a wider public interest test, to establish the 
extend of need across all genres of the community and the borough. As advised by 
officers, this may also include an unmet survey demand but would be dependent on 
cost. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Matthew Lynch, seconded by Councillor Gordon France 
and subsequently unanimously RESOLVED that subject to reasonable costs within 
the allocated budget, to instruct officers to undertake a process of consultation 
to determine whether or not a decision to remove the Council’s limit on the 
number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences it will issue is in the public 
interest. The consultation shall be so designed to examine the current 
arrangements and consider the removal of: 

a)    the numerical limit the Council currently imposes on the number of HCV 
licences it will issue; or 

b)   removal of the numerical limit the Council currently imposes on the 
number of HCV licences it will issue, and only consider applications for 
the grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence where the vehicle 
presented is able to meet the requirements of the Council’s Conditions of 
Application for the Grant of a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle as detailed in the Councils condition of application, or 

c)    to maintain the limited number of HCV licences it will issue. 
  
If the cost of such a survey was higher than the allocated budget, the details 
would be brought back to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for a 
decision.  
  
The results of any consultation undertaken and any recommendations shall be 
brought back to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for their 
consideration. 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


